
Subject: Request for Variance – 108 Blackburn Avenue 

Dear Planning Department, 

We are writing to formally request a variance for the property located at 108 Blackburn Avenue. 
Due to unforeseen circumstances related to FEMA compliance, we are seeking approval to 
reconstruct the left-side wall of the residence in its original location. 

Background 

The property is a substandard lot measuring 55 feet in width and 99 feet in depth, situated in the 
R-1-U zoning district. Under zoning regulations, the required side setback is 10% of the lot 
width, with a minimum of five feet and a maximum of 10 feet. In this case, the required setback 
is 5.5 feet. The original structure included a nonconforming wall on the left side, which was 
located 5 feet from the property line. 

On March 25, 2024, the Planning Commission approved a use permit for remodeling and the 
addition of first and second-story expansions to the existing nonconforming, single-story 
residence. This approval was granted with the condition that the project would not increase the 
nonconformity of the left-side wall. 

Additionally, the property is located within Flood Zone AE and is subject to Menlo Park’s Flood 
Damage Prevention Ordinance, which aligns with FEMA Technical Bulletins and the latest state 
and national building codes. Because the scope of work qualifies as a FEMA-designated 
substantial improvement, all materials below the Design Flood Elevation (DFE) must be 
resistant to flood damage, per FEMA’s guidelines. 

Current Status and Justification for Variance 

During construction, we discovered that in order to meet FEMA’s floodproofing requirements, all 
materials below the DFE had to be replaced with flood-resistant materials (such as 
pressure-treated wood, redwood, or concrete). This requirement necessitated the demolition of 
all existing walls below the DFE, including the nonconforming left-side wall. 

To confirm this requirement, we reached out to the city’s flood management department and 
received the following response: 

“Regarding any existing materials below the DFE (53.7’), they are required to be brought into 
compliance with current NFIP standards, including the requirement that they be flood-damage 
resistant (i.e., pressure-treated, redwood, concrete, etc.).” 

Given this directive, the demolition of the left-side wall was unavoidable in order to bring the 
structure into compliance with FEMA and Menlo Park’s Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance. 



We are requesting a variance to allow the left-side wall to be reconstructed in its original 
location, utilizing the existing, intact foundation. The proposed reconstruction will not extend 
beyond the previous footprint or increase nonconformity in any way. This request arises from an 
exceptional situation where adherence to FEMA regulations directly conflicts with zoning 
requirements related to nonconforming structures. 

Conclusion 

We respectfully ask for the Planning Department’s consideration in granting this variance, as it 
would allow us to comply with both flood mitigation standards and local zoning regulations in the 
most practical manner. We appreciate your time and consideration and welcome any 
opportunity to discuss this matter further. 

Attached to this letter are the planning commission approval letter, evidence for the required 
findings to grant variance, email communication with flood management, and Menlo Park’s 
Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance.  

Please let us know if additional information is required. 

Sincerely, 

Lavan Construction and Vahid Taslimitehrani/Haleh Dolati (property owners) 

​
Findings 
​
1. That a hardship peculiar to the property and not created by any act of the owner exists. 
In this context, personal, family or financial difficulties, loss of prospective profits and 
neighboring violations are not hardships justifying a variance. Further, a previous 
variance can never have set a precedent, for each case must be considered only on its 
individual merits;  

The hardship arises from the property’s location within Flood Zone AE, which subjects it to 
FEMA regulations requiring flood-resistant materials below the Design Flood Elevation (DFE). 
The requirement to replace these materials necessitated the demolition of the nonconforming 
left-side wall. This is a hardship unique to the property due to its flood zone designation, and it 
was not created by any act of the owner. Instead, it results from federal and local flood 
protection regulations that must be followed to ensure the property’s compliance and safety. 

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial 
property rights possessed by other conforming property in the same vicinity and that a 
variance, if granted, would not constitute a special privilege of the recipient not enjoyed 
by his/her neighbors. 



The requested variance would not grant a special privilege but rather restore the pre-existing 
condition of the home in compliance with necessary floodproofing regulations. Other properties 
in the vicinity that do not fall under the same flood zone restrictions are not subject to this 
hardship. Granting the variance allows the property owner to maintain a functional residence 
without expanding nonconformity beyond what existed before the necessary demolition. 

3. That the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare, or will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property. 

Rebuilding the left-side wall in its original location will not impact public health or safety, as it 
aligns with FEMA flood protection measures. The setback remains unchanged from its previous 
condition, ensuring no new obstruction to neighboring properties’ light or air supply. Additionally, 
adherence to flood-resistant construction materials enhances overall property safety, benefiting 
the broader community. 

 

4. That the conditions upon which the requested variance is based would not be 
applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification. 

This variance request is specific to 108 Blackburn Avenue due to its location within Flood Zone 
AE and the subsequent FEMA compliance requirements for Substantial Improvements (SI). 
Other properties in the same zoning district that are not within a flood zone would not face the 
same mandate to replace materials below the DFE, making this an uncommon situation rather 
than a broadly applicable condition. 

 

5. That the condition upon which the requested variance is based is an unusual factor 
that was not anticipated or discussed in detail during any applicable Specific Plan 
process. 

The conflict between FEMA’s floodproofing requirements for Substantial Improvements (SI) and 
Menlo Park’s zoning restrictions for nonconforming structures is an unusual and unforeseen 
circumstance. While the Planning Commission approved the remodeling with the condition that 
nonconformity would not increase, the necessity to demolish the wall to comply with flood 
regulations was not fully anticipated. This situation was not explicitly discussed in prior planning 
considerations, making the variance necessary to reconcile regulatory conflicts. 
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PARCEL MAPVICINITY MAP

A.P.N. # 623-11-620

VAHID & HALEH SINGLE FAMILY  
NEW HOME

PROJECT SUMMERY APPLICABLE CODES

SCOPE OF WORK

RESIDENCE 

NOTES

DRAWING INDEX

EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN)
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

TITLE SHEET
EXISTING & PROPOSED SITE PLAN
AREA PLAN
STREETSCAPE
SURVEY SHEET
EXISTING FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
EXISTING & PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
EXISTING AREA CALCULATION
PROPOSED AREA CALCULATION
EXISTING ELEVATIONS
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
PROPOSED SECTION
MATERIAL SHEET
3D - SHEETS
SOLAR ANALYSIS SHEETS
LANDSCAPE DETAILS AND NOTES

SHEET A0
SHEET A1
SHEET A2
SHEET A3
SHEET 1
SHEET A4
SHEET A5
SHEET A6
SHEET A7
SHEET A8
SHEET A10
SHEET A11 - A12
SHEET A13 - A14
SHEET A15
SHEET A19 - A21
SHEET A22 - A23
SHEET L1

108 BLACKBURN AVE

- ZONING : R1

- TYPE OF CONST : TYPE V-B

- A.P.N. #  623-11-620
- BUILDING OCCUPANCY  : R-1/U

- NET LOT AREA : 5445 SQ. FT

- EXISTING
3 BEDROOMS, 1 BATHROOM, LIVING, DINING, KITCHEN.

- PROPOSED: ADDITION
4 BEDROOMS, 3.5 BATHROOM, LAUNDRY, WIC, LIVING,

- 63 SF OF NEW PORCH.
- 47 SF OF PORCH REMODEL TO GARAGE.
- 57 SF OF LIVING REMODEL TO GARAGE.
- 337 SF NEW GARAGE ADDITION.
- 149 SF NEW FIRST FLOOR LIVING ADDITION.
- 961 SF NEW SECOND FLOOR LIVING ADDITION.
- WALKWAY AND CURB IMPROVEMENT.

LOCATION:  108 BLACKBURN AVE, MENLO PARK, CA 94025, USA

ZONING: R1

APPLICANT: VAHID & HALEH
PROPERTY OWNER: VAHID & HALEH

KITCHEN, DINING, FAMILY AREA. 108 BLACKBURN AVE

THE PROJECT WILL BE DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH
THE CITY’S FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION ORDINANCE,
CHAPTER 12, SECTION 42

ANY FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS WHICH ARE
DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION WILL BE
REQUIRED TO BE REPLACED. ALL FRONTAGE
IMPROVEMENT WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE LATEST VERSION OF THE CITY STANDARD
DETAILS.

AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FROM THE ENGINEERING
DIVISION IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING UTILITY LATERALS, IN THE
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

I HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE WATER
CONSERVATION IN LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE AND
HAVE APPLIED THEM FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF
WATER IN THE LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION DESIGN
PLAN.”

“A 3” LAYER OF MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL
EXPOSED PLANTING SURFACES WITH THE EXCEPTION
OF TURF.”

PROJECT DATA

LOT AREA 5445.00

FRONT SETBACK
REAR SETBACK
RIGHT SETBACK
LEFT SETBACK

20' - 0"
38' - 2"
4' - 11"

5' - 6"

47.00 SF

1146.00 SF
GARAGE
LIVING AREA         

PORCH
221.00 SF

EXISTING DEVELOPMENT

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

GARAGE
LIVING AREA         

NEW FF LIVING ADD.
PORCH 63.00 SF

1089.00 SF
441.00 SF

149.00 SF
NEW SF LIVING ADD. 961.00 SF

TOTAL FLOOR AREA 1146.00 SF 21.0%
LOT COVERAGE 1414.00 SF 26.0%

2703.00 SF
1742.00 SF 32.0%

49.6%
TOTAL FLOOR AREA 
LOT COVERAGE

BLDG. HIEGHT 13' - 10"

BLDG. HIEGHT 25' - 7"

SFLANDSCAPING 3076.00 SF 56.5%
SFPAVING 955.00 SF 17.5%

LANDSCAPING
PAVING 473.00 SF

3230.00 SF 59.3%
8.7%

ZONE - AE
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION BFE - 52.7 NAVD88,
DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION DFE - 53.7 NAVD88
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ALL FENCING LOCATED WITHIN
THE FRONT YARD SETBACK IS
REQUIRED TO BE NO GRATER

THAN 48" IN HEIGHT.

21'-6"

(E) DRIVEWAY
TO FILL IN

48" TREE
NEIGHBOR'S
TREE
TREE 3

MULCH

12" NEIGHBOR'S TREE
TREE 5

MULCH
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6' WOODEN
FENCE

EXISTING FENCE
TO REMAIN
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TO REMAIN
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LEGEND
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ADDITION AREA
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SETBACK LINE
P.U.E LINE

NEW 24" BOX
REPLACEMENT

TREE (TEXAS RED
OAK)
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"

NEW 24" BOX
REPLACEMENT
TREE (CHINESE

PISTACHE)

SECOND FLOOR SETBACK

Manual excavation and Arborist
supervision
a. Hand-excavate edge nearest trunk
to the full depth of the feature being
installed or to a depth of three feet,
whichever is shallower.

b. Retain as many roots as practical.
Route conduit and other features
around and between roots insofar as
practical.

c. If roots 1-2" in diameter must be
cut, sever them cleanly with a sharp
saw or bypass pruners.

d. If roots over 2" must be cut, stop
work in that area and contact the
project arborist for guidance.

Tree Protection Zone (TPZ)
- Minimum fencing distances are
shown.

- Tree protection fencing shall
comprise 6' chain link fabric mounted
on 1.5" diameter metal posts driven
into the ground.

- Place a 6" layer of fresh wood chips
throughout entire TPZ.

- Hand-excavation only inside TPZs.
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(E) ELECTRIC METER
UPGRADE TO 200 AMP

DRAWN  :  AJ

CHECKED  :  RS

SCALE  :  3/16":12"

DATE  :  12-15-2023

A1

S
H

A
H

 D
E

S
IG

N
S

10
8

BL
AC

KB
UR

N
 A

VE
,

M
EN

LO
 P

AR
K,

 C
A

94
02

5

N
O

.
S

T
R

E
E

T
C

IT
Y

Z
IP

C
O

D
E

RE
SE

RV
ES

 IT
S'

 C
O

M
M

O
N 

LA
W

 C
O

PY
RI

GH
T

RI
GH

TS
 IN

 T
HE

SE
 P

LA
N

S.
 T

HE
SE

 P
LA

N
S 

AR
E

NO
T 

TO
 B

E 
RE

PR
O

DU
CE

D,
 C

HA
NG

ED
 O

R
CO

PI
ED

,N
O

R 
AR

E 
TH

EY
 T

O
 B

E 
AS

SI
GN

ED
TO

 A
 T

HI
RD

 P
AR

TY
 W

IT
HO

UT
 T

HE
 W

RI
TT

EN
PE

RM
IS

SI
O

N
 C

O
N

SE
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E 
DE

SI
GN

ER
.

RU
CH

A 
SH

AH
12

63
1 

SH
ER

EE
 C

T,
SA

N
 JO

SE
, C

A 
95

12
7

PH
O

N
E 

40
8-

83
8-

74
64

sh
ah

de
sig

ns
20

15
@

gm
ai

l.c
om

S
IN

G
LE

 F
A

M
IL

Y
 R

E
S

ID
E

N
C

E
S

H
A

H
 D

E
S

IG
N

S

ISSUED / REVISED

SITE ANALYSIS
ZONING - R1

LOT AREA:
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR AREA:
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR AREA:
TOTAL PROPOSED FLOOR AREA:

LAND COVER BY STRUCTURE:
LANDSCAPING:
PAVED SURFACE:
PARKING SPACE:

ALL GRADES REMAIN TO NATURAL

5445 SF
1742 SF
961 SF
2703 SF

1742 SF (32.0%)

2898 SF (53.2%)

805 SF (14.8%)

2 COV/1 UNCOV

REV 1 - 12-15-2023

REV 2 - 02-13-2024

Non-conforming 
wall

Non-conforming 
wall
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A2

S
H

A
H

 D
E

S
IG

N
S

10
8

BL
AC

KB
UR

N
 A

VE
,

M
EN

LO
 P

AR
K,

 C
A

94
02

5

N
O

.
S

T
R

E
E

T
C

IT
Y

Z
IP

C
O

D
E

RE
SE

RV
ES

 IT
S'

 C
O

M
M

O
N 

LA
W

 C
O

PY
RI

GH
T

RI
GH

TS
 IN

 T
HE

SE
 P

LA
N

S.
 T

HE
SE

 P
LA

N
S 

AR
E

NO
T 

TO
 B

E 
RE

PR
O

DU
CE

D,
 C

HA
NG

ED
 O

R
CO

PI
ED

,N
O

R 
AR

E 
TH

EY
 T

O
 B

E 
AS

SI
GN

ED
TO

 A
 T

HI
RD

 P
AR

TY
 W

IT
HO

UT
 T

HE
 W

RI
TT

EN
PE

RM
IS

SI
O

N
 C

O
N

SE
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E 
DE

SI
GN

ER
.

RU
CH

A 
SH

AH
12

63
1 

SH
ER

EE
 C

T,
SA

N
 JO

SE
, C

A 
95

12
7

PH
O

N
E 

40
8-

83
8-

74
64

sh
ah

de
sig

ns
20

15
@

gm
ai

l.c
om

S
IN

G
LE

 F
A

M
IL

Y
 R

E
S

ID
E

N
C

E
S

H
A

H
 D

E
S

IG
N

S

ISSUED / REVISED

REV 1 - 12-15-2023

IMPERVIOUS AREA SUMMARY
TOTAL AREA OF PARCEL
EXISTING PERVIOUS AREA
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA

EXISTING % IMPERVIOUS (C ÷ A x 100)

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA
EXISTING PERVIOUS AREA TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA

NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA (CREATING AND/OR REPLACING) (E + F)

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW PERVIOUS AREA

NET CHANGE IN IMPERVIOUS AREA (F - H)

PROPOSED PERVIOUS AREA (B - I)

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA (C + I)

PROPOSED % IMPERVIOUS AREA (K ÷ A x 100)

5445 SF
3076 SF
2369 SF
43.51%
771 SF
580 SF
1350 SF
402 SF

178 SF
2898 SF
2547 SF
46.78%

A =
B =
C =
D =
E =
F =
G =
H =

I =
J =
K =
L =

REV 2 - 02-13-2024

Non-conforming wall



Non-conforming wall



Non-conforming wall



Non-conforming wall
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